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Level of Harm - Minimal harm 
or potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Some

Honor the resident's right to organize and participate in resident/family groups in the facility.
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345519 11/20/2025

Liberty Commons Nursing & Rehabilitation Center Of 2315 Highway 242 North
Benson, NC 27504

F 0565

Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Some

Based on record review, and interviews with residents and staff, the facility failed to resolve repeat concerns 
and/or to communicate the facility's efforts to address concerns voiced during organized resident group 
meetings (Resident Council and Dietary Council) related to call-light response times, housekeeping services, 
and dietary services during 6 of 6 monthly meetings (May 2025, June 2025, July 2025, August 2025, 
September 2025, and October 2025).The findings included:Resident Council Meeting Minutes dated 
5/28/2025 included concerns related to housekeeping services, ice, water, snacks, call light strings needing 
to be fixed, and a resident being told that there was no gauze in the facility. The minutes indicated that 
Dietary had been marked off the agenda and no dietary concerns were included in the Resident Council 
minutes. The Resident Council Communication Form attached to the 5/28/2025 meeting minutes indicated 
the concerns about strings on call lights and a lack of gauze in the building were the only issues addressed. 
There was no documentation showing that dietary concern or housekeeping concerns were addressed or 
resolved.Resident Council Meeting Minutes dated 6/30/2025 identified concerns related to call-light response 
times and room cleaning. The Resident Council Communication Form attached to the 6/30/2025 meeting 
minutes indicated that Administrator spoke with staff and encouraged them to answer call lights promptly and 
administrator stated several new housekeeping staff had been hired and were orienting. Resident Council 
Meeting Minutes dated 7/31/2025 showed repeat concerns related to call-light response times and room 
cleaning noted in June.The Resident Council Communication Form attached to the 7/31/2025 revealed there 
was no documented evidence of facility response or resolution to the repeat concerns related to call-light 
response times and room cleaning.Resident Council Meeting Minutes dated 8/27/2025 showed repeat 
concerns related to call-light response times and room cleaning.The Resident Council Communication Form 
attached to the 8/27/2025 meeting minutes indicated staff received routine customer service education, 
management would continue to monitor call lights and the Environmental Services Supervisor was to meet 
with housekeeping staff.Resident Council Meeting Minutes dated 9/30/2025 again included repeat concerns 
regarding call-light response times and room cleaning.The Resident Council Communication Form attached 
to the 9/30/2025 meeting minutes indicated call lights response time being monitored by camera. Resident 
Council Meeting Minutes dated 10/30/2025 documented resident concerns regarding menu choices, call bell 
response times and rooms cleaning.The Resident Council Communication Form attached to the 10/30/2025 
meeting minutes stated to continue to monitor call lights via camera and a housekeeping meeting was to be 
held by the Environmental Services Supervisor. On 11/18/2025 at 2:30 PM interviews with Resident #18, 
Resident #5, Resident #37, Resident #49, Resident #61, Resident #91 and Resident #6 revealed that dietary 
issues, call light concerns and housekeeping concerns were ongoing and remained unresolved. Residents 
stated they had been expressing these same concerns for months with no resolution. Residents stated they 
were no longer able to voice food concerns during Resident Council because a separate Dietary Council had 
been created. Residents stated that they had many complaints about food and were told by the Activities 
Director to tell the Dietary Manager, but the residents did not feel as if he (the Dietary Manager) was 
approachable. The residents indicated that whenever they attempted to bring up food concerns to the Dietary 
Manager, he would shrug them off or dismiss their concerns. The residents could not recall the date of the 
last Dietary Council meeting or if the Dietary Manager attended. They stated whenever the Dietary Manager 
did attend, he sat quietly rolling his eyes to the point they would be hesitant to voice any concerns. The 
residents reported that the Dietary Manager did not attend any Resident Council meetings but if they brought 
up a food complaint they would be told by Activities Director to wait and discuss it at Dietary Council meeting. 
Residents reported they did not receive updates regarding any actions taken or resolutions for concerns 
voiced during the Resident Council or Dietary Council meetings. An interview conducted with the Activities 
Director on 11/18/2025 at 4:50 PM revealed she documented Resident Council minutes, took the concerns 
from the minutes to the Administrator, and the Administrator completed the Resident Council Communication 
Forms. The Activities Director stated she did not bring resolved or pending issues back to the next Resident 
Council meetings, she just verbally communicated the resolution to the resident that voiced the complaint. 
She verified that residents did voice repeat concerns about housekeeping and call light response times at the 
Resident Council meetings. The Activities Director stated she started Dietary Council meetings in May 2025 
so that the Resident Council meetings were not taken over with dietary concerns. She indicated that Dietary 
Council meetings normally took place a few days before the Resident Council meetings, but she could not 
remember any dates of the Dietary Council meetings. The Activities Director explained that she did not keep 
formal minutes from Dietary Council meetings and could not locate the notes she kept in a notebook. The 
Activities Director further explained she did not submit grievances/concerns voiced during the meetings to 
the Administrator because the Dietary Manager attended the Dietary Council meetings. She reported she 
could not recall all of the concerns discussed at Dietary Council meetings, but she did recall concerns about 
food quality. She stated that she did not believe that residents were told that they could not bring up dietary 
concerns at Resident Council meetings. She added that the residents were encouraged to come to the 
Dietary Council meetings. The Activities Director stated that she marked Dietary off of the agenda at 
Resident Council meetings because those issues were already discussed at the Dietary Council meetings. 
An interview with the Dietary Manager on 11/18/2025 at 4:43 PM revealed he attended the Dietary Council 
meetings when he was able to do so. He stated that he could not recall the last Dietary Council meeting he 
attended but he was not receiving any complaints about the food. He reported the only food complaint he 
recalled receiving was about tuna casserole and he took it off the menu. The Dietary Manager stated that to 
his knowledge, no documentation or grievances were completed from the Dietary Council meetings. The 
Dietary Manager stated that he did not attend any Resident Council meetings. He indicated he was not 
receiving any grievances or complaints about food or dietary services from the Resident Council meetings. In 
an interview with the Administrator at 11/18/2025 at 4:00 PM she stated that a separate Dietary Council had 
been created in May 2025 because Resident Council meetings were taken over with food complaints. The 
Administrator stated that no meeting minutes were kept for Dietary Council meetings. The Administrator 
stated she expected the Activities Director to inform Resident Council members of resolutions for concerns 
discussed during Resident Council meetings. She revealed that she did not know how or if this occurred. The 
Administrator stated she addressed some concerns verbally with residents but did not document the 
follow-up. She reported that she felt she addressed all the issues from Resident Council meetings and she 
only did a grievance if she felt it was necessary. She indicated that it tended to be the same residents 
coming to the Resident Council meeting and some of them were difficult to appease. She stated that she felt 
the call light issue was an isolated issue rather than a facility issue as it was the same resident over and over 
voicing the concern. The Administrator acknowledged that she was aware that some of the residents found 
the Dietary Manager difficult to approach and stated that he (the Dietary Manager) could be passionate 
about his menu. The Administrator further stated that she would step in and handle any dietary issues that 
were not being addressed, but she was not aware that residents were not happy about the menu or the food 
being served. An additional interview was conducted with the Administrator on 11/19/2025 at 10:58 am. The 
Administrator stated residents could still bring food concerns to Resident Council, but she did not know what 
concerns were addressed in Dietary Council meetings. The Administrator was not aware that residents felt 
they could only bring food concerns up at the Dietary Council meetings.
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345519 11/20/2025

Liberty Commons Nursing & Rehabilitation Center Of 2315 Highway 242 North
Benson, NC 27504

F 0628

Level of Harm - Potential for 
minimal harm

Residents Affected - Some

Provide the required documentation or notification related to the resident's needs, appeal rights, or bed-hold 
policies.

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
record review, and staff and Ombudsman interviews, the facility failed to send a copy of the notice of transfer 
to the Long-Term Care (LTC) Ombudsman for 1 of 2 residents transferred to the hospital (Resident #103).
The findings included:Resident #103 was admitted on [DATE].A review of a progress note dated 8/23/2025 
indicated Resident #103 was transferred to the hospital. Resident #103 did not return to the facility.An 
interview on 11/19/2025 at 11:20 am with the Social Services Director revealed the social services 
department notified the Ombudsman via email about discharges/transfers. The Social Services Director 
could not see in facility records that the Ombudsman was notified of the August discharges or transfers or 
any transfers regarding Resident #103. An interview with the LTC Ombudsman for facility on 11/19/2025 at 
12:00 pm revealed the Ombudsman did not receive notification of any discharges/transfers for August from 
the facility. The Ombudsman further stated they did not receive any information regarding Resident #103's 
transfer or discharge.On 11/19/2025 at 2:00 pm an interview with the Administrator revealed her expectation 
was for staff to make certain that the Ombudsman received discharges/transfers monthly the way the 
Ombudsman had requested to receive the notices. The Administrator acknowledged the facility did not send 
the email for August but could show documentation for September and October. The Administrator did not 
know why the email was not sent to the Ombudsman in August.
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345519 11/20/2025

Liberty Commons Nursing & Rehabilitation Center Of 2315 Highway 242 North
Benson, NC 27504

F 0641

Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Few

Ensure each resident receives an accurate assessment.

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to accurately code a Minimum Data Set Assessment for 
prosthetics for 1 of 24 residents reviewed for accuracy of assessments (Resident #12).The findings 
included:Resident #12 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which included bilateral below 
the knee amputations and hemiplegia (paralysis on one side of the body) and hemiparesis (partial weakness 
on one side of the body) following cerebral infarction. Review of Resident #12's care plan with a revision date 
of 6/4/25 revealed a focus for bilateral below the knee amputations and the use of bilateral prosthetic legs. 
Review of Resident #12's quarterly Minimum Data Assessment (MDS) dated [DATE] revealed he was not 
coded for limb prothesis. During an interview with the MDS Coordinator on 11/19/25 at 4:42 pm, she stated 
the MDS should have indicated Resident #12 had bilateral below the knee prosthetics and this had been an 
error. She verified that the Minimum Data Set Assessment was inaccurate and MDS should have been 
coded correctly. During an interview with the Administrator on 8/7/25 at 2:00 pm, she stated the MDS 
assessments should have been coded accurately for Resident #12's bilateral below the knee prosthetics.
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345519 11/20/2025

Liberty Commons Nursing & Rehabilitation Center Of 2315 Highway 242 North
Benson, NC 27504

F 0655

Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Few

Create and put into place a plan for meeting the resident's most immediate needs within 48 hours of being 
admitted

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to include the use of supplemental oxygen on the 
baseline care plan for 1 of 2 residents reviewed for baseline care plans (Resident #54).Findings included:A 
review of Resident #54's hospital's Discharge summary dated [DATE] did not indicate the use of oxygen 
while Resident #54 was in the hospital.Resident #54 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. Diagnoses 
included atherosclerotic heart disease and chronic idiopathic (unknown cause) venous hypertension with 
ulcers to both lower legs.Nursing documentation dated 11/10/2025 at 8:58pm by Nurse #2 recorded 
Resident #54 was receiving oxygen by nasal cannula oxygen.Resident # 54's baseline care plan dated 
11/12/2025 included focus areas for pressure ulcers and non-pressure ulcer wound care, use of pain 
medications and anti-anxiety medications and the use of a peripheral inserted central catheter (PICC) for 
administration of intravenous antibiotics. The use of oxygen was not included as a focus area on Resident 
#54's baseline care plan.In an interview with MDS (Minimum Data Set) Nurse #1 on 11/20/2025 at 11:08am, 
she stated the MDS Coordinator would have started Resident #54's baseline care plan on admission. She 
stated on 11/16/2025, she completed Resident #54's MDS assessment for the use of oxygen and should 
have updated the baseline care plan for the use of oxygen at that time.In an interview with MDS Coordinator 
on 11/20/2025 at 11:14am, she explained she was not aware that Resident #54 had been receiving oxygen 
since admission to the facility. She explained the reason there was no focus area for the use of oxygen on 
Resident #54's baseline care plan was because there was no physician order on Resident #54's EMR when 
admitted to the facility. The MDS Coordinator further stated Resident #54's baseline care plan should have 
been updated after assessed by MDS Nurse #1 for the use on oxygen on 11/16/2025.In an interview with the 
Administrator on 11/20/2025 at 12:54pm, she stated Resident #54's admission orders were discussed the 
following morning in the clinical morning meeting. She explained Resident #54's discharge orders from the 
hospital did not include an order for oxygen therapy that led the MDS Coordinator not to include a focus for 
oxygen therapy on Resident #54's baseline care plan. She stated the individualized person-centered 
baseline care plan should be accurate and updated as needed.
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345519 11/20/2025

Liberty Commons Nursing & Rehabilitation Center Of 2315 Highway 242 North
Benson, NC 27504

F 0689

Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Few

Ensure that a nursing home area is free from accident hazards and provides adequate supervision to prevent 
accidents.

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to complete quarterly smoking assessments for 1 of 1 
resident reviewed for smoking (Resident #23).The findings included: Review of the facility's smoking policy 
dated 2/2025 revealed a smoking assessment must be completed upon admission, quarterly, and upon 
changes in the resident's condition. Resident #23 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses 
which included hypertension, muscle weakness, dementia, and blindness in one eye. Review of Resident 
#23's annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE] revealed the resident was coded for tobacco use. 
Review of Resident #23's quarterly MDS dated [DATE] revealed the resident was moderately cognitively 
impaired and needed assistance for most activities of daily living (ADL). The MDS indicated Resident #23's 
mobility device was a wheelchair. Resident #23 was coded for tobacco use. Review of Resident #23's 
smoking assessments revealed smoking assessments were completed on 2/28/25 and 11/13/25. Review of 
Resident #23's care plan dated 11/17/25 revealed the resident was a supervised smoker. The goal was for 
Resident #23's smoking related injuries to be minimized with intervention through next review. Interventions 
included smoking assessment to be completed quarterly per facility policy. Resident #23 was observed 
smoking on 11/19/25 at 9:18 am. Resident #23 was supervised while smoking and no concerns or issues 
were noted. An interview was conducted with Team Leader #1, who was a nurse, on 11/18/25 at 2:30 pm 
and she revealed smoking assessments were expected to be completed quarterly by the Team Leaders 
and/or the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON). Team Leader #1 indicated nurses were notified by the 
computer what assessments were pending and needed to be completed during their shift, and they were 
expected to do so. Team Leader #1 indicated she was not aware Resident #23's smoking assessments had 
not been completed quarterly. During an interview with the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) on 11/20/25 
at 12:30 pm, she revealed Resident #23 was the only smoker in the facility. The ADON indicated the 
computer system notified staff when a resident's assessment needed to be completed. The ADON explained 
that the Team Leaders were responsible for completing the smoking assessments quarterly; however, other 
members of the management staff could complete the smoking assessments if the Team Leaders were 
busy. The ADON further indicated she completed Resident # 23's smoking assessment on 11/13/25. The 
ADON stated she was not aware that Resident #23 had missing smoking assessments. The Administrator 
was interviewed on 11/20/2025 12:16 pm and indicated her expectations were that the smoking 
assessments should be completely quarterly as stated in the smoking policy.
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345519 11/20/2025

Liberty Commons Nursing & Rehabilitation Center Of 2315 Highway 242 North
Benson, NC 27504

F 0694

Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Few

Provide for the safe, appropriate administration of IV fluids for a resident when needed.
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345519 11/20/2025

Liberty Commons Nursing & Rehabilitation Center Of 2315 Highway 242 North
Benson, NC 27504

F 0694

Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Few

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
record review, observations, and staff and Physician interviews, the facility failed to perform a weekly 
dressing change to a resident's peripherally inserted central catheter (PICC), a long, thin tube inserted 
through a vein in your arm and passed through the larger veins near your heart to deliver medication and/or 
treatment, as ordered for 1 of 1 resident sampled for receiving antibiotics intravenously (inside the vein) 
through a PICC line (Resident #54). Findings included:Resident #54 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] 
and diagnoses included chronic idiopathic (cause unknown) venous hypertension with ulcers to both lower 
legs. A review of the hospital's Discharge summary dated [DATE] included an order to flush the PICC line 
with heparin 10 units per milliliter every 12 hours. There were no orders for PICC dressing change. Physician 
orders dated 11/10/2025 included an order to change PICC line dressing with sterile procedure weekly and 
as needed, measure the length of the exposed catheter to check for migration every day shift every Friday 
for line care.An incomplete in process admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment indicated Resident 
#54 was moderately cognitively impaired, was receiving intravenous antibiotics and had an intravenous 
access. Resident #54's baseline care plan dated 11/12/2025 included a focus for intravenous medications 
via PICC with risk for complications such as infection and infiltration. Interventions included performing 
dressing change to site per protocol and inspecting the site for redness, inflammation, bruising or change in 
location and reporting to MD if noted. There was no nursing documentation that Resident #54's PICC 
dressing had been changed since admission.A review of the November 2025 Medication Administration 
Record (MAR) recorded Nurse #1 documented NA (not applicable) on Friday, 11/14/2025, for changing the 
PICC dressing. On 11/17/2025 at 12:43pm, Resident #54's transparent PICC dressing was observed dated 
11/10/2025. The PICC site was observed with no redness, swelling or drainage underneath the transparent 
dressing. In an interview with Nurse #1 on 11/18/2025 at 5:54pm, she stated she did not change the PICC 
dressing as ordered on 11/14/2025 because she knew the PICC dressing was to be changed every 7 days 
and the 14th was only 4 days from the date on the PICC dressing. She explained she discussed the PICC 
dressing with someone (unable to recall who) on 11/14/25 and was told to record NA since the dressing was 
not due to be changed. Nurse #1 stated the team leaders enter admission orders into the electronic medical 
record (EMR) and she did not recall informing or discussing with the team leaders changing the PICC 
dressing order to reflect 7 days from 11/10/2025. She explained the November MAR was not prompting a 
PICC dressing change for 11/17/2025 and she did not work on 11/17/2025 when the PICC dressing should 
have been changed. On 11/19/2025 at 11:45am, Resident #54's transparent PICC dressing was observed 
dated 11/10/2025. The site was observed with no swelling, redness or drainage under the transparent 
dressing. In an interview with Nurse #1 on 11/19/2025 at 11:50 am, she stated she didn't know who was 
responsible for changing the PICC dressing. She stated she reported to Team Leader #1 on 11/18/2025 the 
PICC dressing had not been changed 11/14/2025 and the Team Leader reported the wound nurse was to 
change the PICC dressing. Nurse #1 stated she would add changing the PICC dressing to her list to 
complete on 11/19/2025 if not changed by the wound nurse, who was responsible for changing the PICC 
dressing. In an interview with Team Leader #1 on 11/19/2025 at 11:54am, she stated she wasn't aware who 
entered the PICC dressing to be changed on 11/14/2025 because the policy stated to change PICC dressing 
every 7 days. In a follow up interview with Team Leader #1 on 11/19/2025 at 12:24 pm, she stated Nurse #1 
should have changed the PICC dressing on 11/14/2025 as ordered and clarified that the assigned nurses to 
Resident #54 were responsible to change the PICC dressing, not the wound nurse.On 11/19/2025 at 
3:34pm, Nurse #1, assisted by the Staff Development Coordinator (SDC) Nurse, was observed using 
enhanced barrier precautions and sterile technique to change Resident #54's PICC dressing. The PICC 
insertion site was without redness, swelling or drainage. Resident #54 voiced no complaints of tenderness at 
the PICC site. The PICC catheter was measured at 13 centimeters and the site as cleansed, secured and 
dressed using a new transparent dressing. In an interview with the Assistant Director of Nursing on 
11/20/2025 at 11:24am, she stated she entered the order for Resident #54's PICC dressing on 11/10/25 and 
chose Fridays as the day to change the PICC dressing weekly starting on 11/14/2025. She explained the 
MAR was set to trigger Nurse #1 to change the PICC dressing on 11/14/202, and Nurse #1 should have 
changed the PICC dressing on 11/14/2025. The ADON explained there was nothing wrong with changing a 
PICC dressing before the 7-day period. On 11/20/2025 at 10:33am in an interview with the Director of 
Nursing, she stated Nurse #1 did not inform her on 11/18/2025 that Resident #54's PICC line dressing had 
not been changed. She explained the PICC dressing should have been ordered to be changed in the first 24 
hours to assess and document the site and scheduled every 7-day dressing change from that date. She 
explained there was an order to change the PICC dressing on 11/14/2025 and Nurse #1 should have 
changed Resident #54's PICC dressing on 11/14/2025 as ordered. On 11/20/2025 at 12:38 pm in a phone 
interview with Physician #1, he explained he was unable to observe the PICC site directly due to the net 
dressing covering the transparent PICC dressing when he visited Resident #54 on 11/19/2025 and observed 
no signs of infection in the area of the PICC dressing. He stated the PICC dressing should have been 
changed per the facility's policy in the 7-day period. He explained there were no clinical concerns or harm to 
Resident #54 because the PICC dressing was not changed due to no reports or observation of sign of 
infection to the PICC site. In an interview with the Administrator on 11/19/2025 at 2:03 pm, she stated 
Resident #54's PICC dressing was to be changed by the assigned nurse.On 11/20/2025 at 12:53pm in an 
interview with Administrator, she stated Nurse #1 should have followed physician order and facility's policy to 
change Resident #54's PICC dressing.
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**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
record review, observations, and resident and staff interviews, the facility (a) failed to obtain a physician 
order for the use of oxygen and (b) failed to place signage outside the resident's door indicating the use of 
oxygen for 1 of 2 residents reviewed for oxygen use (Resident #54).Findings included:(a) Resident #54 was 
admitted to the facility on [DATE] and diagnoses included atherosclerotic heart disease. A review of the 
hospital discharge orders dated 11/10/2025 did not include orders for oxygen therapy for Resident #54. A 
review of the physician progress notes included no record of Resident#54 receiving oxygen.In an interview 
with Nurse #1 on 11/18/2025 at 4:50pm, she stated the assigned team leader on 11/10/2025 was 
responsible for entering the oxygen order. In a follow-up interview with Nurse #1 on 11/20/2025 at 7:50 am, 
she stated she was the nurse assigned to Resident #54 on 11/10/2025 and was unable to recall receiving 
report from the hospital that Resident #54 was receiving oxygen or that Resident #54 was wearing oxygen 
when arriving to the facility. Nursing documentation dated 11/10/2025 at 8:58pm by Nurse #2 recorded 
Resident #54 was receiving oxygen by nasal cannula oxygen and oxygen saturation was recorded at 91 
percent (normal range 95-100%). There was no nursing documentation of the amount of oxygen Resident 
#54 was receiving. In a phone interview with Nurse #2 on 11/20/2025 at 9:10am, she stated she thought 
Resident #54's room was already set up for oxygen on 11/10/2025 before she started her shift at 7:00pm 
and could not recall if oxygen in use signage was placed outside the door. She explained she usually 
checked for oxygen therapy orders and didn't know why she did not check for Resident #54. There was 
further nursing documentation on 11/14/2025 at 11:36pm, 11/5/2025 at 11:58pm and 11/17/2025 at 12:18 
am by Nurse #5 that Resident #54 was receiving oxygen via nasal cannula. There was no nursing 
documentation of the amount of oxygen Resident #54 was receiving. An attempt to interview Nurse #5 was 
unsuccessful.MDS (Minimum Data Set) Nurse #1 documented on 11/16/2025 that Resident #54 was 
receiving oxygen via nasal cannula. There was no documentation of the amount of oxygen Resident #54 was 
receiving.In an interview with MDS Nurse #1 on 11/20/2025 at 11:08am, she stated on 11/16/2025 Resident 
#54's MDS assessment for the use of oxygen was completed and Resident #54's MDS assessment was 
coded for the use of oxygen. She explained data for Resident #54's MDS assessment continued to be 
completed and was currently incomplete. She explained she was not aware there was no order for oxygen 
therapy in the EMR (Electronic Medical Record). She stated residents receiving oxygen therapy should have 
an order in the EMR. Nursing documentation on 11/17/2025 at 8:17pm by Nurse #4 documented Resident 
#54 was receiving oxygen via nasal cannula. There was no nursing documentation of the amount of oxygen 
Resident #54 was receiving. In a phone interview with Nurse #4 on 11/20/2025 at 8:52am, she stated she 
thought she had prompted the oxygen orders in the EMR for Resident #54's oxygen therapy when assigned 
to Resident #54 on 11/17/2025. She explained when there was no order for Resident #54's oxygen therapy, 
nursing staff should have told the team leader or entered an order. She stated she did not know why there 
was no order for oxygen in Resident #54's EMR. She stated it was an oversight by herself and the nursing 
staff. There was no documentation of oxygen use on the Medication Administration Record (MAR) or the 
Treatment Administration Record (TAR) from 11/10/2025 to 11/18/2025. On 11/17/2025 at 12:43pm, 
Resident #54 was observed receiving oxygen therapy at two liters per minute via nasal cannula.On 
11/17/2025 at 12:44pm in an interview with Resident #54, she stated she started using oxygen while in the 
hospital and had been receiving oxygen since her admission to the facility. In an interview on 11/18/2025 at 
5:22pm with Team Leader #2, she stated nursing staff were responsible to obtain an order for oxygen when 
oxygen was in use and place signage indicating no smoking, oxygen in use outside the door. She explained 
the central supply personnel would set up the concentrator and place the sign on the door when an oxygen 
order was included in the discharge orders. She stated the team leaders reviewed the admission orders and 
entered the orders into the EMR when residents were admitted before 5:00pm and the assigned nurse was 
responsible after 5:00pm. Team Leader #2 stated she did not know exactly what time Resident#54 arrived at 
the facility on 11/10/2025 and she did not know why there was no order for oxygen therapy for Resident #54 
on the EMR. In an interview with Team Leader #1 on 11/19/2025 at 11:54am, she explained there was no 
order on Resident #54's chart prior to the evening hours of 11/18/2025 when she showed Nurse #1 how to 
activate the orders for oxygen therapy for Resident #54 who was receiving oxygen. She stated Resident #54 
had been receiving oxygen therapy since admission and should have had an order. Team Leader #1 stated 
she was not working on 11/10/2025 when Resident #54 was admitted to the facility. A physician order 
transcribed on 11/18/2025 at 5:01pm by Nurse #1 included oxygen via nasal cannula at 2 liters per minute. 
(b) There was nursing documentation that Resident #54 was receiving oxygen on the following dates: * On 
11/10/2025 at 8:58pm Nurse #2 recorded Resident #54 was receiving oxygen by nasal cannula oxygen. * On 
11/14/2025 at 11:36pm, 11/5/2025 at 11:58pm and 11/17/2025 at 12:18 am Nurse #5 recorded that Resident 
#54 was receiving oxygen via nasal cannula.* On 11/16/2025, MDS Nurse #1 documented on 11/16/2025 
that Resident #54 was receiving oxygen via nasal cannula.* On 11/17/2025 at 8:17pm, Nurse #4 
documented Resident #54 was receiving oxygen via nasal cannula. In a phone interview with Nurse #2 on 
11/20/2025 at 9:10am, she stated she thought Resident #54's room was already set up for oxygen on 
11/10/2025 before she started her shift at 7:00pm and could not recall if oxygen in use signage was placed 
outside the door. She explained she usually checked that signage was posted outside the door for residents 
receiving oxygen therapy and didn't know why she did not check for Resident #54. An attempt to interview 
Nurse #5 was unsuccessful.In an interview with MDS Nurse #1 on 11/20/2025 at 11:08am, she stated on 
11/16/2025 Resident #54's MDS assessment for the use of oxygen was completed and Resident #54's MDS 
assessment was coded for the use of oxygen. She explained she was not aware there was no signage for 
oxygen use outside Resident #54's door. She stated residents receiving oxygen therapy should have 
signage outside the resident's door indicating oxygen was in use. In a phone interview with Nurse #4 on 
11/20/2025 at 8:52am, she stated there should be signage outside Resident #54's door for oxygen in use. 
She stated she did not know why there was no oxygen in use sign outside Resident #54's door and it was an 
oversight by herself and the nursing staff. On 11/17/2025 at 12:43pm, Resident #54 was observed receiving 
oxygen therapy at two liters per minute via nasal cannula. There was no oxygen in use signage observed 
outside Resident #54's door that indicated Resident #54 was using oxygen. On 11/17/2025 at 12:44pm in an 
interview with Resident #54, she stated she started using oxygen while in the hospital and had been 
receiving oxygen since her admission to the facility on [DATE]. On 11/17/2025 at 12:43pm, Resident #54 
was observed receiving oxygen therapy at two liters per minute via nasal cannula and there was no signage 
outside Resident #54's door indicating oxygen was in use. On 11/17/2025 at 12:44pm in an interview with 
Resident #54, she stated she started using oxygen while in the hospital and had been receiving oxygen 
since her admission to the facility. There was no documentation of oxygen use on the Medication 
Administration Record (MAR) or the Treatment Administration Record (TAR) from 11/10/2025 to 11/18/2025. 
In an interview with Nurse #1 on 11/18/2025 at 4:50pm, she stated the assigned team leader on 11/10/2025 
was responsible for putting the oxygen use signage on Resident #54's door. In a follow-up interview with 
Nurse #1 on 11/20/2025 at 7:50 am, she stated she was the nurse assigned to Resident #54 on 11/10/2025 
and was unable to recall receiving report from the hospital that Resident #54 was receiving oxygen or that 
Resident #54 was wearing oxygen when arriving to the facility. In an interview on 11/18/2025 at 5:22pm with 
Team Leader #2, she stated nursing staff were responsible to place signage indicating no smoking, oxygen 
in use outside the door. She explained the central supply personnel would set up the concentrator and place 
the sign on the door when an oxygen order was included in the discharge orders. She stated the team 
leaders placed the oxygen use sign on the door when residents were admitted before 5:00pm and nursing 
staff were responsible after 5:00pm. Team Leader #2 stated she did not know exactly what time Resident#54 
arrived at the facility on 11/10/2025 and she did not know why there was no signage of oxygen in use outside 
Resident #54's door. On 11/20/2025 at 10:33am in an interview with the Director of Nursing, she stated 
nursing staff needed to ensure there was an order on Resident #54's EMR for oxygen therapy and signage 
indicating oxygen was in use was posted outside Resident #54's door. She explained that the assigned team 
leaders or the admission nurse (Nurse #1) would have been responsible for clarifying with the physician and 
entering oxygen orders and ensuring an oxygen in use sign was posted outside Resident #54's door. She 
further stated all licensed nurses could enter orders into the EMR and all nursing staff could post the oxygen 
in use signage on the door when oxygen therapy was in use. On 11/20/2025 at 12:53pm in an interview with 
Administrator, she explained new admissions and their admission orders were discussed in clinical morning 
meetings and because Resident #54's hospital discharge orders did not include oxygen therapy, the 
interdisciplinary team members were not aware Resident #54 was receiving oxygen and needed an order for 
oxygen. She further explained the facility had a standing order for oxygen therapy and nursing staff should 
have transcribed the standing order into the EMR and placed signage oxygen in use outside the door when 
Resident #54 was admitted using oxygen and continued to use oxygen.
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